

## **ABSTRACT**

Mahalir Thittam – Strengthening of Panchayat Level Federations – Incentive to Panchayat Level Federations who have passed the grading for the year 2010-2011 – Release of Balance amount of  ${\tt c110.00}$  crores – Sanctioned – Orders issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.1

Dated: 03.01.2011.

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms) No.56, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department, dated 24.05.2010.

 From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Letter Roc.No.1213/E2/2010, dated 29.11.2010.

\* \* \* \* \*

## ORDER:-

In the G.O. first read above, orders were issued approving total expenditure of c130.00 crores for granting incentive of c11.00 lakh each to 3000 Panchayat Level Federations who have passed the grading during 2010-11 and released a sum of c110.00 crores provided in the Budget Estimate 2010-2011 and permitted the Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited to utilize the saving of c110.00 crores available with the Corporation, pending provision of c110.00 crores in the RE / FMA for 2010-11.

2. In the letter second read above the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has stated that the amount of c120.00 crores sanctioned in Government Order first read above has already been released to eligible Panchayat Level Federations of Mahalir Thittam, Post Tsunami Sustainable Livelihoods Programme assisted by International Fund for Agricultural Development and Vaazhndhu Kaattuvom Project as incentive. He has therefore requested the Government to release the balance of c110.00 crores for granting incentive of c11.00 lakh each to the balance 1000 Panchayat Level Federations who have successfully passed grading, under Mahalir Thittam, Post Tsunami Sustainable Livelihoods Programme assisted by International Fund for Agricultural Development and Vaazhndhu Kaattuvom Project for the year 2010-11.

- 3. The Government after careful examination accept the proposal of the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited and issue the following orders:-
  - (i) Sanction is accorded for release of a sum of c.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten crores only) for granting incentive at c11.00 lakh (Rupees One lakh only) to 1000 successfully graded Panchayat Level Federations of Mahalir Thittam, Post Tsunami Sustainable Livelihoods Programme assisted by International Fund for Agricultural Development and Vaazhndhu Kaattuvom Project during the year 2010-11.
  - (ii) The amount sanctioned above is exempted from the purview of application of Quarterly control appropriation system.
- 4. The amount sanctioned in para 3(i) above shall be debited to the following Head of Account.

"2235 Social Security and Welfare-02 Social Welfare-103 Women's Welfare – Schemes in the Eleventh Five Year plan-II State Plan LY – Incentives to Panchayat Level Federations-09 Grants-in-Aid-03-Grants for Specific Schemes (DPC 2235-02-103-LY-0933)".

- 5. Necessary funds will be provided in Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2010-11. Pending provision of such funds in Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2010-11, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 3 above to Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited by means of cheque for crediting into the Personal Deposit Account as indicated in the following paragraph.
- 6. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is also requested to include this additional expenditure while sending proposals to Government for inclusion in Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2010-11.
- 7. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall not be paid in cash, but credited to the following Head of Account.

"8443-00 CIVIL DEPOSITS -800 – Other Deposits BP – Deposits of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited (MAHAM) (DPC 8443 00 800 BP 0001) (Receipts) (DPC 8443-00-800-BP-0002) (outgo) by means of a cheque in favour of Personal Deposit Account of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited".

8. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited is requested to send the Utilization Certificate to the Accountant General, Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and Government for record.

9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide U.O.No.71742/Finance (RD&PR)/2010-1, dated 30.12.2010 and with Additional Sanction Ledger No.1638 (One thousand six hundred and thirty eight).

## //By Order of the Governor//

K. Allaudin, Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for

Development of Women Limited,

Chennai - 600 032.

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,

Chennai – 600 015.

All District Collectors.

)(

All Project Officer (Mahalir Thittam). )(

(Through the Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited,

Chennai - 600 032.)

The Accountant General (A&E / Audit), Chennai – 600 018.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai – 600 0035.

## Copy to:

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister,

Chennai – 600 009.

The Finance (Rural Development) Department, (B.G II) Section, Chennai – 600 009.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (B&C) Department,

Chennai - 60 009.

The Director, State Institute of Rural Development,

Maraimalai Nagar, Kancheepuram District.

//Forwarded // By Order//